

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, and 18-1521

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, PETITIONER

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
MICHAEL SHIH
LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF
ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,
PETITIONER

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA
Y RIEGO, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of argument	2
Argument:	
I. The Appointments Clause does not govern the selection of the Board's members	4
A. Aurelius and UTIER fail to defend much of the court of appeals' reasoning.....	5
B. The Board's members are territorial officers because Congress has treated them as such and has limited their duties primarily to territorial matters	9
C. Aurelius's and UTIER's alternative tests are unsound	14
1. An officer's exercise of authority under an Act of Congress does not make him a federal officer	15
2. The federal government's role in creating and filling an office does not make the officer federal.....	23
II. Regardless of any violation of the Appointments Clause, the Court should not set aside the Board's acts	26
A. Under the <i>de facto</i> doctrine, a court need not redress an unconstitutional appointment by invalidating the appointee's past acts	27
B. The court of appeals properly applied the <i>de facto</i> doctrine in these cases.....	42
Conclusion	48

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. McKean</i> , 1 F. Cas. 489 (C.C.D. Me. 1833) (No. 229).....	32
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 195 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 1946)	34
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	29, 41
<i>Baldy v. Hunter</i> , 171 U.S. 388 (1898).....	31
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850).....	8
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	39
<i>Bolling v. Lersner</i> , 91 U.S. 594 (1876).....	31
<i>Bowman v. City of Moorhead</i> , 36 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1949).....	34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	40, 46
<i>Briggs v. Voss</i> , 85 P. 571 (Kan. 1906).....	28
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	22
<i>Brown v. O'Connell</i> , 36 Conn. 432 (1870).....	44
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucknam v. Ruggles</i> , 15 Mass. 180 (1818).....	34
<i>Burton v. State Appeal Bd.</i> , 156 N.W.2d 386 (Wis. 1968)	34
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 125 P.3d 814 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	34
<i>Carleton v. People</i> , 10 Mich. 250 (1862).....	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	41
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	8
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Water Supply Co.</i> , 174 P. 217 (N.M. 1918).....	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 434 (1872)	16
<i>Cocke ex rel. Commercial Bank of Columbus v. Halsey</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 71 (1842).....	28, 32
<i>Coker v. Wilkinson</i> , 106 So. 886 (Miss. 1926)	34
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)	31
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	36
<i>Delgado, In re</i> , 140 U.S. 586 (1891).....	28
<i>Eureka Fire Hose Co. v. Furry</i> , 190 S.W. 427 (Ark. 1916)	33
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R., In re</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.P.R. 2019).....	42
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966)	31
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	15
<i>Funa v. Agra</i> , G.R. No. 191644, 704 Phil. Rep. 205 (Feb. 19, 2013)	35
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	31
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886).....	17
<i>Glavino v. People</i> , 224 P. 225 (Colo. 1924)	33
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	40
<i>Godbee v. State</i> , 81 S.E. 876 (Ga. 1914)	34
<i>Gonzales v. Ross</i> , 120 U.S. 605 (1887)	28
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5815).....	32
<i>Griffin’s Ex’or v. Cunningham</i> , 61 Va. 31 (1870)	34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 36 Ala. 273 (1860)	33
<i>Hechinger v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Hetrich v. County Comm’rs</i> , 159 A.2d 642 (Md. 1960).....	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 648 (1874).....	18
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	37
<i>Hussey v. Smith</i> , 99 U.S. 20 (1879).....	28
<i>Jordan v. Reed</i> , 544 P.2d 75 (Alaska 1975)	33
<i>Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 428 (1923).....	10
<i>Leach v. People ex rel. Patterson</i> , 12 N.E. 726 (Ill. 1887).....	34
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3, 23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	15, 40
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	35
<i>Lyons v. Bottolfsen</i> , 101 P.2d 1 (Idaho 1940).....	34
<i>Lyons v. Woods</i> , 153 U.S. 649 (1894)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	41
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 113 P.3d 1062 (Cal.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 979 (2005).....	33
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964).....	31
<i>May v. City of Laramie</i> , 131 P.2d 300 (Wyo. 1942)	34
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891).....	18
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	8
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	45
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 675 (2008).....	41
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	17, 47
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	40
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897)	28, 29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	46
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Office of Chief Justice, In re</i> , 101 So. 3d 9 (La. 2012).....	34
<i>Opinion of the Justices, In re</i> , 46 N.E. 118 (Mass. 1897).....	11
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Petrea</i> , 64 How. Pr. 139 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1883).....	34
<i>Petition of Dusablou</i> , 230 A.2d 797 (Vt. 1967).....	34
<i>Phillips v. Payne</i> , 92 U.S. 130 (1876)	27
<i>Platte v. Dortch</i> , 263 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. 1970)	34
<i>Potts v. Miller</i> , 39 N.W.2d 667 (S.D. 1949)	34
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	16
<i>R v Te Kahu</i> , [2006] 1 NZLR 459 (N.Z.).....	35
<i>Rangaraju v. State of Andhra Pradesh</i> , (1981) 3 S.C.R. 474 (India)	35
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	37
<i>Request for Advisory Op. from House of Representa-</i> <i>tives, In re</i> , 961 A.2d 930 (R.I. 2008).....	34
<i>Riddle v. County of Bedford</i> , 1821 WL 1904 (Pa. Oct. 1821)	34
<i>Roberts v. Steinbicker</i> , 176 S.E. 435 (W. Va. 1934).....	34
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	38, 39, 40, 47
<i>Sawyer v. Dooley</i> , 32 P. 437 (Nev. 1893)	34
<i>Section 55 of the Supreme Court Act, R.S.C. 1970</i> , c. S-19, [1985] 1 S.C.R. 721 (Can.).....	35
<i>Sections 27(2), 48 and 49(1) of the Constitution</i> , <i>In re</i> , [1989] S.I.L.R. 99 (Solom. Is.).....	35

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Castle & Cooke Homes Hawai‘i, Inc.</i> , 320 P.3d 849 (Haw. 2013)	34
<i>Smith v. Landsden</i> , 370 S.W.2d 557 (Tenn. 1963).....	34
<i>Smith v. Town of Carolina Beach</i> , 175 S.E. 313 (N.C. 1934).....	34
<i>Sookar v Attorney Gen.</i> , No. CV 2010-4777 (Nov. 4, 2014) (Trin. & Tobago).....	35
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 627 (1897)	28
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449 (1871)	27, 33, 37
<i>State v. Corrigan</i> , 60 A. 515 (N.J. 1905)	34
<i>State v. Dierberger</i> , 2 S.W. 286 (Mo. 1886)	34
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 42 N.E. 999 (Ohio 1896).....	34
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (1868), error dismissed, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 779 (1870)	34
<i>State v. Poulin</i> , 74 A. 119 (Me. 1909).....	34
<i>State Bank v. Frey</i> , 91 N.W. 239 (Neb. 1902).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. State Office Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 345 P.2d 674 (Kan. 1959)	34
<i>State ex rel. James v. Schorr</i> , 65 A.2d 810 (Del. 1948).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Jugler v. Grover</i> , 125 P.2d 807 (Utah 1942)	34
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. Reeves</i> , 157 P.2d 718 (Wash. 1945)	34
<i>State ex rel. Nelson v. Jordan</i> , 450 P.2d 383 (Ariz.), cert. dismissed, 398 U.S. 5 (1969).....	33
<i>State ex rel Sathre v. Moodie</i> , 258 N.W. 558 (N.D. 1935).....	34
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Newman v. Jacobs</i> , 17 Ohio 143 (1848)	28
<i>Taylor v. Skrine</i> , 3 S.C.L. 568, 2 Tread. 696 (1815).....	33, 34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	37

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	31
<i>The Abbé de Fontaine</i> , 1431 Y.B. 9 Hen. 6, fol. 32, pl. 3 (Eng.)	27
<i>The People ex rel. Bush v. Collins</i> , 7 Johns. 549 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811)	27
<i>Town of Lisbon v. Town of Bow</i> , 10 N.H. 167 (1839)	34
<i>Tulare Irrigation Dist. v. Shepard</i> , 185 U.S. 1 (1902)	28
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	41
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	25
<i>United States v. Insurance Cos.</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 99 (1875)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 268 U.S. 394 (1925)	28
<i>Waite v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	28
<i>Wal-Mart P.R., Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R.), aff'd, 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Ward, Ex parte</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	30
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	40
<i>Wendt v. Berry</i> , 157 S.W. 1115 (Ky. 1913)	34
<i>Whitfield v Attorney Gen.</i> , (1989) 44 WIR 1 (Bah.)	35
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	37
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	24, 25
<i>Wixson v. Green</i> , 521 P.2d 817 (Okla. 1974)	34
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 232 (1895)	28
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> S. A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	40

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art I	4, 6, 10
§ 6, Cl. 2 (Ineligibility Clause).....	32, 41
§ 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	7
Art. II	10, 13, 20
§ 1, Cl. 1 (Executive Vesting Clause)	7
§ 2:	
Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 3 (Recess Appointments Clause).....	30, 41
§ 3 (Take Care Clause).....	7
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	10, 11
Compensation Clause	7
Judicial Vesting Clause	7
Tenure Clause	7
Art. IV	<i>passim</i>
§ 3, Cl. 2 (Territory Clause).....	2, 11, 17
Art. VI, Cl. 3 (Oaths Clause)	31, 41
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	16
Amend. XIV:	
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	31
§ 3	32
Act of Sept. 11, 1789, ch. 13, § 1, 1 Stat. 67-68	21, 22
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 53, 2 Stat. 195.....	18
Act of May 17, 1848, ch. 42, §§ 3-4, 9 Stat. 224-226	19
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. V 2017).....	
48 U.S.C. 2121(a)	13, 44
48 U.S.C. 2124(o)	14
48 U.S.C. 2161(a)	44

XI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
48 U.S.C. 2162(1)	13, 14
48 U.S.C. 2175(b)	13
11 U.S.C. 362	44
28 U.S.C. 1738	13
28 U.S.C. 2254	26
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	26

Miscellaneous:

<i>Appointment and Removal of Inspectors of Customs</i> , 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 162	35
<i>Appointment of Vice Chair of Federal Reserve Board to Serve Concurrently as Chair of the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority</i> , 22 Op. O.L.C. 109 (1998)	25
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1871):	
Vol. 1	11, 35
Vol. 3	27
Albert Constantineau, <i>A Treatise on the De Facto Doctrine</i> (1910)	36
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (6th ed. 1890)	36
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians, 1801-1829</i> (2001)	21
Journal of the First Session of the Senate (Mar. 4, 1789)	22
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890)	36
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) ...	25, 36

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
14 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton: Report on the Salaries, Fees, and Emoluments of Persons Holding Civil Office Under The United States</i> (Harold C. Syrett et al. eds., 1969).....	22, 23
Press Release, Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico, <i>Oversight Board Reaches Agreement with Bond Insurers over PREPA Restructuring</i> (Sept. 9, 2019), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kqZ4kXLNjRWSf9hUJc4z7ecXwMbgGEpS/view	43
